

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

_____)	
IN RE: URETHANE ANTITRUST)	Civil Action No. 04-MD-1616-JWL
LITIGATION)	MDL No. 1616
_____)	
)	
This Document Relates to)	
All Polyether Polyol Cases)	
_____)	

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT AND OPPOSING THE DOW
CHEMICAL COMPANY'S MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE VERDICT SUPPORTS ENTRY OF JUDGMENT.....	4
A. There Is No Basis for Reconsidering the Court’s Verdict Form	4
B. There Is No Basis for Reconsidering the Court’s Ruling that Sufficient Evidence Supports the Verdict	4
C. Class Damages Must Be Trebled.....	9
II. DOW’S CHALLENGE TO THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS MERITLESS.....	10
A. The Plan of Allocation Is Ministerial.....	10
B. Dow Has No Legal Interest in the Plan of Allocation	12
C. Dow’s Due Process Arguments Are Baseless	14
D. Dow’s Seventh Amendment Arguments Are Also Baseless	16
E. The Plan of Allocation Is Consistent with the Verdict	17
F. Plaintiffs’ Proposal for Unclaimed Funds Is Appropriate and Has No Bearing on Dow’s Substantive Rights.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Albright v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 59 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	12
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Bennett v. Butterworth</i> , 52 U.S. 669 (1850).....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	11-13
<i>Coffel v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-1347-JWL, 2012 WL 5831194 (D. Kan. Nov. 16, 2012).....	1
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	16
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir.1994)	13
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	3, 10
<i>In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	13
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009).....	7

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 338 (U.S. 2012)14

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)6

In re Pharmaceutical Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....6, 9, 16, 17

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) 6-8

In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.,
No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2013 WL 2476587 (D. Kan. June 7, 2013).....20

In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.,
No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011).....19

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006).....9

J. Truett Payne Co., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
451 U.S. 557 (1981).....6

Johnson v. ABLT Trucking Co., Inc.
412 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2005)18

Martinez v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
714 F.2d 1028 (10th Cir. 1983)4

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)4

North Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Britt Paulk Ins. Agency, Inc.,
579 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2009)18

Parks v. Pavkovic,
753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1985)12

Perkins v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
395 U.S. 642 (1969).....16

Peterson v. BASF Corp.,
A04-1553, 2005 WL 949195 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2005), *review denied*
(Minn. App. July 19, 2005).....13

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)19

Questar Pipeline Co. v. Grynberg,
201 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2000)18

Servants of Paraclete v. Does,
204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000).....1

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)13, 19, 20

Strey v. Hunt International Resources Corp.,
696 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1982)12

United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Midland Fumigant, Inc.,
205 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2000)18

Verizon Communications v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....10

Wilkins v. Packerware Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 256 (D. Kan. 2006).....1

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....16

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 15.....9, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)3

Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....6, 7, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(B)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)1

OTHER AUTHORITY

3 Newberg on Class Actions § 10:2 (4th ed. 2002)7

3 Newberg on Class Actions § 10:5 (4th ed. 2002)9, 17

3 Newberg on Class Actions § 10:7 (4th ed. 2002)8
3 Newberg on Class Actions § 10:17 (4th ed. 2002)13, 14
3 Newberg on Class Actions § 10:24 (4th ed. 2002)13
9B Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*: Civil 3d § 2505 (2008).....4
